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1 Introduction

This is a preliminary proposal to encode the Tikamuli script in the Universal Character Set (ISO/IEC 10646).
Tikamuli is used in Nepal for writing the Sunuwar (Kõits) language. This document provides a basic de-
scription of the writing system, a preliminary code chart and names list, character properties, and a few
specimens. Additional research on the script is required and is being performed by the present author.

There is another script used in Sikkim, India for writing Sunuwar, which is called ‘Jenticha’. A preliminary
proposal (N3962) to encode Jenticha in the UCS has been submitted by the present author to the Unicode
Technical Committee (UTC) and ISO/IEC JTC1/SC2/WG2 for review.

2 Background

Tikamuli is a script used for writing Sunuwar [suz], a Tibeto-Burman language of the Kiranti family that is
spoken in eastern Nepal and the state of Sikkim in India. Sunuwar is spoken by forty thousand persons in
Nepal. It is an official language in Sikkim, although no population data is available.

Sunuwar (सुनुवार sunuvāra) is also spelled ‘Sunwar’, and is also known by the name ‘Mukhiya’ (मुिखया
mukhiyā); both are Nepali exonyms. The autonym is कोँइच kõica, which is normalized as ‘Kõits’. The
language is called कोँइच लो kõica lo ‘Kõits Lo’ or ᳰकराँती-कोँइच kirā̃tī-kõica ‘Kiranti-Kõits’. The name
‘Kõits’ is also romanized as ‘Koinch’, ‘Koincha’, ‘Koints’, etc.

Tikamuli was developed by TikaramMulicha. It is known as ितकामुली ᮩेःसे tikāmulī brese, ‘Tikamuli Brese’.
The name is an acronym derived from the first four letters of Mulicha’s first () and last () names.

Additional research is required in order to determine the status and usage of Tikamuli. It appears that the
Sunuwar Welfare Society in Kathmandu, Nepal is promoting the use of Tikamuli (see Figure 2). There are
reports that the organization plans to produce books in the script for primary-level education.1 It appears
that use of Tikamuli is limited to the Sunuwar community in Nepal; the preference in Sikkim for writing
Sunuwar is Jenticha,

Tikamuli has been adapted for use in digital media. Two Tikamuli fonts, ‘Lonkuch’ and ‘Prem’, have been
designed by Krishna Sunuwar (see Figure 2 and 3). They are based on the ISO-8891 encoding and characters
are mapped to Latin code points (see Figure 4). The ‘Lonkuch’ font is used throughout this document and
in the code chart in Figure 1.

1 Krishna Sunuwar, personal correspondence, November 2010.
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3 Writing System

Structure Tikamuli is an alphasyllabic writing system based on the Brahmi model. It is written from left
to right.

Character Repertoire The script consists of 43 characters: 6 vowels, 24 consonants, 3 signs, and 10
digits.

Vowels There are 6 vowels. These are represented by writing a vowel sign with 𑰀 :

◌ 𑰣    𑰀  + ◌ 𑰣 →  ā

◌ 𑰤    𑰀  + ◌ 𑰤 →  i

◌ 𑰥    𑰀  + ◌ 𑰥 →  u

◌ 𑰦    𑰀  + ◌ 𑰦 →  e

◌ 𑰧    𑰀  + ◌ 𑰧 →  o

Vowel Length Vowel lengthening is indicated by the use of two marks: ◌𑰩    ◌ 𑰪 
  . These signs are written to the right of the vowel sign they modify, eg. 𑰀𑰤𑰩 = ī.

Consonants There are 24 consonant letters (see Figure 1). Each consonant letter bears the inherent vowel
a. The inherent vowel is changed by writing a dependent vowel sign after the letter. The inherent vowel
may be silenced by writing ◌𑰨  beneath the consonant.

The structure of consonant letters follows a uniform pattern. Letters for aspirated consonants are produced
by attaching a ‘tail’ ◌ to the unaspirated letter. For example 𑰁  + ◌→ 𑰂 .

The letter 𑰢  is used for writing the bilabial implosive [ɓ]. It is represented in Devanagari as अव्.2

The letter 𑰟  is used for representing the sibilant [ʃ]. It is represented in Devanagari orthography for
Sunuwar using both श  and ष .3 See also the charts in Figure 2 and Figure 3. The letter 𑰟 could be
renamed .

Null Vowel The ◌ 𑰨   behaves similar to  in Brahmic scripts. It is always rendered
visibly in Tikamuli.

Digits The script has digits for representing numbers of the decimal system: 𑰰 , 𑰱 , 𑰲 , 𑰳 ,
𑰴 , 𑰵 , 𑰶 , 𑰷 , 𑰸 , 𑰹 .

Punctuation There are no native punctuation marks.

Collation The sort order appears to follow the general Brahmi pattern. The letter 𑰢  is shown to be
sorted after 𑰡 .

2 Borchers 2008: 34. 3 Borchers 2008: 32.
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4 Character Properties

Character properties for Tikamuli are as follows. The use of code points starting at U+11C00 is arbitrary.

11C00;TIKAMULI LETTER A;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C01;TIKAMULI LETTER KA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C02;TIKAMULI LETTER KHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C03;TIKAMULI LETTER GA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C04;TIKAMULI LETTER GHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C05;TIKAMULI LETTER NGA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C06;TIKAMULI LETTER CA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C07;TIKAMULI LETTER CHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C08;TIKAMULI LETTER JA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C09;TIKAMULI LETTER JHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C0B;TIKAMULI LETTER TTA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C0C;TIKAMULI LETTER TTHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C0D;TIKAMULI LETTER DDA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C0E;TIKAMULI LETTER DDHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C0F;TIKAMULI LETTER NNA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C10;TIKAMULI LETTER TA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C11;TIKAMULI LETTER THA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C12;TIKAMULI LETTER DA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C13;TIKAMULI LETTER DHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C14;TIKAMULI LETTER NA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C15;TIKAMULI LETTER PA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C16;TIKAMULI LETTER PHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C17;TIKAMULI LETTER BA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C18;TIKAMULI LETTER BHA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C19;TIKAMULI LETTER MA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C1A;TIKAMULI LETTER YA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C1B;TIKAMULI LETTER RA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C1C;TIKAMULI LETTER LA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C1D;TIKAMULI LETTER VA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C1F;TIKAMULI LETTER SSA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C20;TIKAMULI LETTER SA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C21;TIKAMULI LETTER HA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C22;TIKAMULI LETTER BBA;Lo;0;L;;;;;N;;;;;
11C23;TIKAMULI VOWEL SIGN AA;Mn;0;NSM;;;;;N;;;;;
11C24;TIKAMULI VOWEL SIGN I;Mn;0;NSM;;;;;N;;;;;
11C25;TIKAMULI VOWEL SIGN U;Mn;0;NSM;;;;;N;;;;;
11C26;TIKAMULI VOWEL SIGN E;Mn;0;NSM;;;;;N;;;;;
11C27;TIKAMULI VOWEL SIGN O;Mn;0;NSM;;;;;N;;;;;
11C28;TIKAMULI VOWEL SIGN VIRAMA;Mn;0;NSM;;;;;N;;;;;
11C29;TIKAMULI VOWEL SIGN LONG VOWEL SIGN;Mn;0;NSM;;;;;N;;;;;
11C2A;TIKAMULI VOWEL SIGN EXTRA LONG VOWEL SIGN;Mn;0;NSM;;;;;N;;;;;
11C30;TIKAMULI DIGIT ZERO;Nd;0;L;;0;0;0;N;;;;;
11C31;TIKAMULI DIGIT ONE;Nd;0;L;;1;1;1;N;;;;;
11C32;TIKAMULI DIGIT TWO;Nd;0;L;;2;2;2;N;;;;;
11C33;TIKAMULI DIGIT THREE;Nd;0;L;;3;3;3;N;;;;;
11C34;TIKAMULI DIGIT FOUR;Nd;0;L;;4;4;4;N;;;;;
11C35;TIKAMULI DIGIT FIVE;Nd;0;L;;5;5;5;N;;;;;
11C36;TIKAMULI DIGIT SIX;Nd;0;L;;6;6;6;N;;;;;
11C37;TIKAMULI DIGIT SEVEN;Nd;0;L;;7;7;7;N;;;;;
11C38;TIKAMULI DIGIT EIGHT;Nd;0;L;;8;8;8;N;;;;;
11C39;TIKAMULI DIGIT NINE;Nd;0;L;;9;9;9;N;;;;;

3



Preliminary Proposal to Encode the Tikamuli Script in ISO/IEC 10646 Anshuman Pandey

5 Relationship to Other Scripts

Tikamuli has no genetic relationship to other writing systems, although it has similarities to the Limbu
(Sirijonga) and Lepcha (Rong) scripts. The Tikamuli system for representing vowels using a carrier-letter is
similar to that of Limbu and Lepcha. Some characters are similar to those found in Lepcha, eg. 𑰜  and ᰜ
+1C1C   .

The design of letterforms appears to be inspired by Limbu and Lepcha. Given the cultural importance of
these scripts in the region, some influence may be expected. But, Tikamuli is very distinct from Limbu and
Lepcha (see Table 1).

6 Issues

Script Name The script is tentatively assigned the name ‘Tikamuli’. The final name will be determined
through correspondence with specialists and potential users.
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11C39Tikamuli11C00

Vowel
11C00 𑰀 TIKAMULI LETTER A

Consonants
11C01 𑰁 TIKAMULI LETTER KA
11C02 𑰂 TIKAMULI LETTER KHA
11C03 𑰃 TIKAMULI LETTER GA
11C04 𑰄 TIKAMULI LETTER GHA
11C05 𑰅 TIKAMULI LETTER NGA
11C06 𑰆 TIKAMULI LETTER CA
11C07 𑰇 TIKAMULI LETTER CHA
11C08 𑰈 TIKAMULI LETTER JA
11C09 𑰉 TIKAMULI LETTER JHA
11C0A " <reserved>
11C0B 𑰋 TIKAMULI LETTER TTA
11C0C 𑰌 TIKAMULI LETTER TTHA
11C0D 𑰍 TIKAMULI LETTER DDA
11C0E 𑰎 TIKAMULI LETTER DDHA
11C0F 𑰏 TIKAMULI LETTER NNA
11C10 𑰐 TIKAMULI LETTER TA
11C11 𑰑 TIKAMULI LETTER THA
11C12 𑰒 TIKAMULI LETTER DA
11C13 𑰓 TIKAMULI LETTER DHA
11C14 𑰔 TIKAMULI LETTER NA
11C15 𑰕 TIKAMULI LETTER PA
11C16 𑰖 TIKAMULI LETTER PHA
11C17 𑰗 TIKAMULI LETTER BA
11C18 𑰘 TIKAMULI LETTER BHA
11C19 𑰙 TIKAMULI LETTER MA
11C1A 𑰚 TIKAMULI LETTER YA
11C1B 𑰛 TIKAMULI LETTER RA
11C1C 𑰜 TIKAMULI LETTER LA
11C1D 𑰝 TIKAMULI LETTER VA
11C1E " <reserved>
11C1F 𑰟 TIKAMULI LETTER SSA
11C20 𑰠 TIKAMULI LETTER SA
11C21 𑰡 TIKAMULI LETTER HA
11C22 𑰢 TIKAMULI LETTER BBA

Dependent vowel signs
11C23 $ 𑰣 TIKAMULI VOWEL SIGN AA
11C24 $ 𑰤 TIKAMULI VOWEL SIGN I
11C25 $ 𑰥 TIKAMULI VOWEL SIGN U
11C26 $ 𑰦 TIKAMULI VOWEL SIGN E
11C27 $ 𑰧 TIKAMULI VOWEL SIGN O

Various signs
11C28 $ 𑰨 TIKAMULI SIGN VIRAMA
11C29 $ 𑰩 TIKAMULI LONG VOWEL SIGN
11C2A $ 𑰪 TIKAMULI EXTRA LONG VOWEL SIGN

Digits
11C30 𑰰 TIKAMULI DIGIT ZERO
11C31 𑰱 TIKAMULI DIGIT ONE
11C32 𑰲 TIKAMULI DIGIT TWO
11C33 𑰳 TIKAMULI DIGIT THREE
11C34 𑰴 TIKAMULI DIGIT FOUR
11C35 𑰵 TIKAMULI DIGIT FIVE
11C36 𑰶 TIKAMULI DIGIT SIX
11C37 𑰷 TIKAMULI DIGIT SEVEN
11C38 𑰸 TIKAMULI DIGIT EIGHT
11C39 𑰹 TIKAMULI DIGIT NINE

Figure 1: Tentative code chart and nameslist for Tikamuli.
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Figure 3: Glyphs of the ‘Prem’ font (from kiratisaath.com 2007).
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Figure 4: A keyboard map for the ‘Lonkuch’ and ‘Prem’ fonts (from kiratisaath.com 2007).
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  

 𑰀 ᤀ ᰣ

 𑰁 ᤁ ᰁ

 𑰂 ᤂ ᰂ

 𑰃 ᤃ ᰃ

 𑰄 ᤄ —

 𑰅 ᤅ ᰅ

 𑰆 ᤆ ᰆ

 𑰇 ᤇ ᰇ

 𑰈 ᤈ ᰈ

 𑰉 ᤉ —

 — ᤊ ᰉ

 𑰋 — —

 𑰌 — —

 𑰍 — —

 𑰎 — —

 𑰏 — —

 𑰐 ᤋ ᰊ

 𑰑 ᤌ ᰋ

  

 𑰒 ᤍ ᰌ

 𑰓 ᤎ —

 𑰔 ᤏ ᰍ

 𑰕 ᤐ ᰎ

 𑰖 ᤑ ᰐ

 𑰗 ᤒ ᰓ

 𑰘 ᤓ —

 𑰙 ᤔ ᰕ

 𑰚 ᤕ ᰚ

 𑰛 ᤖ ᰛ

 𑰜 ᤗ ᰜ

 𑰝 ᤘ ᰟ

 — ᤙ ᰡ

 𑰟 ᤚ —

 𑰠 ᤛ ᰠ

 𑰡 ᤜ ᰝ

 𑰢 — —

Table 1: Comparison of letters of Tikamuli, Limbu, and Lepcha.
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